
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regeneration and 
Development Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 13th January, 2026 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available to 
view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Friday 19th December 2025 
 
Dear Member 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 13th January, 2026 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 13) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 14) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already 
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.  
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw 
from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 



4.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

6.   Chair's Correspondence   

 If any. 

7.   Cabinet Report - Property Disposal Policy  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

8.   Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

9.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Regeneration & Development Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 10th February 2025 at 6:00pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall.  

10.   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
  
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”.  

11.   Exempt - Emerging Draft Housing Delivery Strategy  (Pages 39 - 55) 
 

12.   Exempt - Draft Hunstanton Masterplan  (Pages 56 - 80) 
 

 
To: 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel: B Anota, R Blunt, F Bone, A Bubb, 
Mrs J Collingham, R Colwell, C J Crofts, P Hodson, J Osborne (Vice-Chair), T Parish 
(Chair) and J Ratcliffe 
 
Portfolio Holders:  
 
Councillor A Beales – Leader 
Councillor S Ring – Deputy Leader and Portolio Holder for Business 
  



 
Officers 
 
Kate Blakemore, Chief Executive 
Martin Chisholm, Assistant Director, Operations and Commercial 
Jemma Curtis, Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Connor Smalls, Regeneration Programmes Officer 
Nikki Patton, Housing Services Manager  
Jason Birch, Assistant Director for Property and Projects  
 



 
272 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held 
on Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: T Parish (Chair),B Anota, R Blunt, F Bone, A Bubb, 
Mrs J Collingham, R Colwell, M de Whalley, P Hodson, S Lintern, 
J Osborne and J Ratcliffe 
 
Portfolio Holders 
Councillor J Moriarty 
Councillor S Ring,   
 
Officers: 
Jemma Curtis, Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Duncan Hall, Assistant Director, Regeneration, Housing and Place 
Connor Smalls, Regeneration Programmes Officer  
Alex Fradley, Planning Policy Manager  
Hannah Wood-Handy, Planning Control Manager 
Stuart Ashworth, Assistant Director for Environment and Planning 
 
Present under Standing Order 34: 
 
Councillor Lintern  
Councillor de Whalley  
Councillor Anota ( Teams) 
Councillor Blunt (Teams) 
Councillor Collingham(Teams) 
Councillor  Ratcliffe (Teams) 
 
External Attendees 
 
Representatives from BDP 
Representatives from Anglian Water. 
 

RD45:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Crofts.   
 

RD46:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the meetings held on the 1st July and 
9th September 2025 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
273 

 

RD47:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

RD48:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

RD49:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Lintern and de Whalley were present under Standing Order 
34.  
 
Councillor Anota, Blunt, Collingham and Ratcliffe were present Under 
Standing Order 34 on Teams.  
 

RD50:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

RD51:   KING'S LYNN MASTERPLAN  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
Representatives from BDP and the Regeneration Programmes 
Manager gave a presentation to the Panel.  
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the Panel.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Parish questioned the costings of the four 
consultants used.  
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager explained due to the different 
elements and details of the scope of work for the riverfront, the cost 
was between £250,000 to £300,000 for the use of consultants.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Parish commented on the p
[...]
if these could be used for car parking so the Tuesday 
Market Place could be used and appreciated for alternative uses. 
 
Representative from BDP explained the car parking strategy was also 
being developed and it was being considered what  was most 
appropriate.  
The Regeneration Programmes Manager provided further detail on the 
masterplan identifying future developments to open spaces such as the 
Tuesday Market Place.  
 
Councillor Bone referred to zone six which was West Lynn and 
commented the significance of this area for residents to view the quay 
and the expressed his concern this would be used for a car park.    
 
Representative from BDP explained due to the bio diversity aspect 
from planning this area was restricted for development however park 
and ride could be explored. He added the site was a key asset to 
enjoying the river for King’s Lynn.  
 
Councillor Bubb commented on the Ferry and the importance of this 
working and the river crossing needing to be accessible for residents.  

7



 
275 

 

 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager commented on the desire for 
investment in the Ferry infrastructure and explained the reasoning of it 
not be included in the business case and outlining that economic 
growth would strengthen the case.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Collingham questioned the 
economic benefit of an improved Ferry if the West Lynn site was 
restricted for development.  
 
Councillor Colwell questioned if the Chapel Street car park was 
included in the King’s Lynn Masterplan.  
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager explained it would be 
featured in the plan however there had already been pre-development 
work carried out and it was being considered as part of the car parking 
strategy.  
 
Vice- Chair, Councillor Osborne commented on the importance of 
keeping up to date on the planning and biodiversity net gain policies 
and the impact they were to have on the masterplan.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Parish commented on th
[...]
 the next Local Plan. He highlighted the sites mentioned 
had been available for a long time and it was important to consider 
what was viable and achievable for King’s Lynn.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Lintern questioned why the Del 
Monte site was included in the masterplan if it was not in the control of 
the Borough Council.  
 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Ring highlighted the Del Monte was a 
critical site and outlined the similarities to the Port area site. He 
explained the Borough Council was attempting to engage with the 
owners.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Parish summarised and highlighted Members 
want to see results and for the masterplan to be achievable by getting 
to the planning stage as the Panel had seen previous reports.  
 
RESOLVED: The update was noted, and the comments of the Panel 
would be taken into consideration as appropriate 
 

RD52:   PRESENTATION FROM ANGLIAN WATER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
A Representative from Anglian Water gave a presentation to the Panel. 
A copy which is attached.  
 
The Chair invited question and comments from the Panel.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor de Whalley expressed his 
concern with planning consent and questioned the situation with 
Anglian Water objecting to planning applications.  
 
Representative from Anglian Water explained Anglian Water work with 
Officers at the Borough Council. She added Anglian Water were 

9

https://youtu.be/HWGiFQrxtjw?t=3761


 
277 

 

lobbying for change and highlighted working together to overcome 
barriers.  
 
Councillor Bone commented if the population were to continue to 
increase and questioned if there was under investment and if Anglian 
Water should have better planned.  
 
Representative from Anglian Water commented lessons were to be 
learnt from the past and growth had been restricted due to how Anglian 
Water are regulated and invested. She explained the Local Plan did not 
tie in with Anglian Wate
[...]

The Assistant Director for Environment and Planning commented 
Central Government were realising the issues with water infrastructure 
and supplying water to new developments, as they were being 
contacted on the issue from various angles.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager commended the working relationship 
with Anglian Water throughout the Local Plan. He highlighted things 
can be done locally with agencies such as Anglian Water, IDB and 
Environment Agency.  
 

11



 
279 

 

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor de Whalley referred to his ward, 
Gayton and Grimston and the issues with water quality. He commented 
there was capacity for water recycling and ability to feed into the water 
recycling centres however the quality was lower due to the recycling 
centre being smaller and slower. He questioned if Anglian Water were 
looking to resolve the situation.  
 
The Representative from Anglian Water explained if this was 
descriptive work then there would be no numeric permit therefore the 
quality is measured in a different way. She confirmed Anglian Water 
were working with the Environment Agency to identify issues and find 
resolutions. She explained there were compliance factors in a permit.  
 
The Assistant Director for Environment and Planning confirmed that he 
didn’t think Grimston was a descriptive works and advised Members, 
Anglian Water have recently spent a lot of money to resolve the water 
quality issue within the area.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Parish commented Anglian Water needed to be 
involved before sites were allocated.  
 
Representative from Anglian Water provided assurance that they are 
already engaging with the planning team at the Borough Council. 
 
The Planning Policy Manger highlighted to the Panel site allocations 
were adopted by the Local Plan and planning permission being 
approved can include clauses. He explained the importance of the 
timescales of the Local Plan aligning with Anglian Waters investment 
plan. He provided assurance to the Members of the continued working 
relationship and positive work being done.  
 
The Assistant Director for Environment and Planning referred to 
upcoming planning committee training. He acknowledged there was 
disagreements between Anglian Water and the Borough Council, but 
Officers were working together.  
 
RESOLVED: The update was noted and the comments of the Panel 
would be taken into consideration as appropriate. 
 

RD53:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Councillor Blunt commented the Panel should not only work with 
reports on the Forward Plan but also scrutinise and challenge external 
impacts. He suggested a challenging progress update on the West 
Winch development.  
 
It was confirmed to the Panel that short term improvements to 
Southgates was added to the Work Programme.  
 

12



 
280 

 

It was agreed the Democratic Services Officer would arrange a 
workshop prior to the next Regeneration and Development Panel 
meeting to discuss and organise the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

RD54:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel would 
be held on 13th January at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 

 

13



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                              
[...]
cer:  Jason Birch 

E-mail:   jason.birch@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 07968 826865 

Other Officers consulted:  
All Corporate Leadership Team Officers 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES 

 

Date of meeting: 20th January 2026 
 
TITLE: ADOPTION OF THE PROPERTY DISPOSAL POLICY 
 
Summary 
 
This report proposes the adoption of a Property Disposal Policy, attached as 
Appendix 1.  The Policy sets out the Council’s approach to identifying and managing 
surplus assets as part of proactive property portfolio management. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet Resolves to recommend to Full Council:  
 
The adoption of the Property Disposal Policy attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
There is currently no formal policy in place.  
 
 

 
1 Background 

The Council holds a significant property portfolio, including operational buildings, 
land, and investment assets. Over time, some assets become surplus to 
requirements or underperform financially.  

A structured disposal policy ensures these assets are managed in a way that is: 

 Legally compliant 

 Aligned with strategic objectives 

16



 Financially responsible  

 Transparent and accountable 

It provides a clear framework for decision-making, governance and risk management.  
It also ensures consistency and fairness in the disposal process 

2 Options Considered  

Option 1: Adopt the draft Property Disposal Policy attached as Appendix 1, with or 
without proposed amendments. This would provide a clear, consistent framework for 
decision making and reduce the risk of legal challenge. It will also offer a strategy for 
financial opportunities, efficiencies and value for money. 

Option 2: Take no action. Not recommended, as the current ad-hoc approach 
provides a higher risk of
[...]
ndergo an equality impact assessment. 
 

9 Risk Management Implications 
 

Without a robust property disposal policy the council faces a range of risks spanning 
legal, financial, environmental and reputational.  The policy will significantly mitigate 
these risks. 

 
 
10 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 

None 
 
11 Background Papers 
 

None  

18



Stage 1 - Pre-Screening Equality Impact Assessment  
 
For equalities profile information please visit Norfolk Insight - Demographics and Statistics - Data Observatory 

Name of policy/service/function Property Disposal Policy 

Is this a new or existing policy/ 
service/function? (tick as appropriate) 

New   Existing  

Brief summary/description of the main aims of 
the policy/service/function being screened. 

 

Please state if this policy/service is rigidly 
constrained by statutory obligations, and 
identify relevant legislation. 

This policy sets out the principles and procedures for the 
disposal of land and property assets owned by the Borough 
Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk. It ensures that 
disposals are conducted in a transparent, consistent, and 
lawful manner, supporting the Council’s strategic objectives 
and delivering best value for the community. 

 

Who has been consulted as part of the 
development of the policy/service/function? – 
new only (identify stakeholders consulted with) 

All Cabinet Members, all CLT members and Property 
team colleagues.  

Question Answer 

1. Is there any reason to believe that the 
policy/service/function could have a specific 
impact on people from one or more of the 
following groups, for example, because they 
have particular needs, experiences, issues or 
priorities or in terms of ability to access the 
service? 

 

Please tick the relevant box for each group.   

NB. Equality neutral means no negative 
impact on any group. 

 

If potential adverse impacts are identified, 
then a full Equality Impact Assessment 
(Stage 2) will b
[...]
Officer and S151 officer sign 

off and consultation with successor/shadow bodies where appropriate.  

 

4 Aims 

This policy sets out the principles and procedures for the disposal of land and 

property assets owned by the Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk. 

It ensures that disposals are conducted in a transparent, consistent, and lawful 

manner, supporting the Council’s strategic objectives and delivering best value 

for the community. 

Objectives  

 Ensure that disposals are lawful and evidence based. 

 Comply with statutory obligations, governance procedures and best practice to 

mitigate risks to the Council 

 To optimise capital receipts for reinvestment or debt repayment.  

 To optimise investment returns where income from capital receipts can be better 

deployed.  

 Reduce liabilities and maintenance costs – particularly where older properties 

have been poorly maintained, need significant enhancement for effective use or 

alternative use or are reaching the end of their economic life.  Vacant land and 

buildings present liabilities and no revenue. 

 Promote regeneration, economic development, and community benefit.  

Releasing surplus land and properties to the private sector can stimulate 

regeneration, create jobs and boost the local economy and lead to more efficient 

and innovative use and potentially provide much needed housing . 

 Ensure disposals align with the Council’s Corporate Strategy, most specifically 

the efficient and effective delivery of our services and to promote growth and 

prosperity.  

 Estate modernisation, maintenance reduction, co-location. 

5. Scope 

The policy applies to the entire council owned property portfolio of both 

operational and non-operational land, buildings and property investments. 

 

Disposal includes: 

 Sale of freehold interest. 

 Grant or assignment of lease over 7 years. 

 Agreements for leases where the resulting term exceeds 7 years. 

 Surrenders whe
[...]
tegy. 

 

 Allotments: 

 Where land has been purchased or appropriated by the Council for use as 

statutory allotments, the Council cannot, without the consent of the Secretary of 

State, sell, appropriate, use or dispose of the land for any purpose other than use 

for allotments.  

26



 

6 
Revision number 1 

 The Council will consider the disposal of an allotment against the following 

criteria, having regard to the Secretary of State’s guidance on allotment disposal:  

 The number of people on the waiting list has been effectively taken into account.  

 The Council has actively promoted and publicised the availability of other sites 

and has consulted the National Allotment Society; and  

 The implications of disposal for other relevant policies, in particular, the local plan 

and neighbourhood plan policies have been considered. 

 Consideration should be given to disposing to the Allotment Holders if they are 

incorporated (Allotments Act 1925 s8). 

 

 Amenity land: 

 

Amenity land is open space and landscaping areas that are common and valued 

features in most housing development. These can be provided for a number of 

reasons including:  

 Highway verges or visibility splays to provide good safety standards for drivers, 

cyclists and pedestrians  

 Children’s play areas or informal recreation  

 Areas of landscaping to improve the appearance of the housing estate  

 

Certain rights, environmental or economic conditions may preclude the sale of 

amenity land for example:  

 The land is subject to rights of way over it;  

 The land is an important landscaping feature of the local environment or 

designated public open space.  

 Sale of the land would incur additional costs for the Council (for example, the re-

siting of lamp posts or telephone cables) unless the applicant is willing to finance 

the additional costs (payable in advance);  

 The land has been identified for future regeneration or development by 
[...]
oped housing 

assets to Council-owned housing transfer organisations where the intended use 

is consistent with the original development brief. Specific Cabinet approval will 

only be required for bulk transfers to companies not owned by the Borough 

Council, or where the proposed use of the assets is not in accordance with the 

original intention underpinning the development programme.  

To ensure efficient and timely progression of the major housing programme, 

delegated authority for the sale of developed properties and for these necessary 

land transfers rests with the Assistant Director for Housing, Regeneration and 

Place and/or the Principal Project Manager responsible for the relevant scheme. 

These disposals and transfers will adhere to the principles of best consideration 

and transparency outlined in this policy, whilst ensuring the smooth delivery of 

the Council's housing strategy. 

9. Methods of Disposal 

 Open Market Sale – via auction, tender, or private treaty. 

 Community Asset Transfer – where appropriate, under separate policy. 

 Lease or Licence – where full disposal is not appropriate and greater ongoing 

control is required.  

 Transfer to Public Sector Partners – where aligned with strategic goals. Eg Parish 

Councils or Freebridge Community Housing.   

28



 

8 
Revision number 1 

10. Governance arrangements and oversight   

• Each asset disposal is treated on its own merits and nothing in this Policy will 

bind the Council to a particular course of action.  

• The reason for retaining an asset should be identified. Is it needed to discharge a 

statutory duty or a discretionary one. 

• Potential disposals should be discussed with the portfolio holder and ward 

members at an early stage.   

• All disposals must be approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and 

Scheme of Delegation.   

• Best value must be reasonably demonstrated through transparent market testing 

and/or valuation advice from 
[...]
s Lynn Transport Strategy  Cabinet 
Report  

Jemma Curtis To consider the report and 
make any appropriate 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 King’s Lynn Enterprise Park  Cabinet 
Report  

Duncan Hall  To consider the report and 
make any appropriate 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 CIL Governance  Cabinet 
Report 

Amanda Driver 
Hannah Wood- 
Handy  

To consider the report and 
make any appropriate 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 STARS Gyratory Plus scheme 
 

Update Ian Parkes To provide an update to 
the Panel 

 Hardwick Road Bus Lane 
 

Update Ian Parkes  
Niki Parks 

To provide an update to 
the Panel  

 

23rd October 
2025 at 6pm 

Cabinet Reports which fall within the remit of the Panel 
– to be confirmed 

   

 King’s Lynn Masterplan  Duncan Hall  

 Anglian Water  Stuart 
Ashworth/ 
Anglian Water 
Representative 

As requested by the Chair 

 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Decisions List Standing 
Item 

  

 

13th January 
2026 at 6pm 

Cabinet Reports which fall within the remit of the Panel 
– to be confirmed 

   

 Property Disposal Policy  Cabinet 
Report  

Jason Birch To consider the report and 
make any appropriate 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 Draft Hunstanton Masterplan Update Duncan Hall  To consider the report and 

32



make any appropriate 
recommendations to the 
Masterplan 

 Emerging Draft Housing Delivery Strategy 
 

Exempt  
Presentation 

Duncan Hall  
Nikki Patton  

For members to input into 
the Strategy.  

 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Decisions List Standing 
Item 

  

 

10th February 
2026 at 6pm 

Cabinet Reports which fall within the remit of the Panel 
– to be confirmed 

   

 King’s Lynn Enterprise Park Cabinet 
Report 

Nicola Cooper 
Jemma Curtis 

To consider the report and 
make any appropriate 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 King’s Lynn Masterplan Cabinet 
Report 

Duncan Hall 
Jemma Curtis  
Connor Smalls 

To consider the report and 
make any appropriate 
recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 Lyn
[...]
ncil  People and Communities 
Asst Dir - D Hall  

 Public  

37



18-Dec-25 
 

 
 
 

Intersectionality Policy  

 IT Hardware Refresh Key Cabinet Finance 
Assistant Director - Corporate 
Services 
 

 Private  

 Local Government 
Reorganisation Consultation 
Response 

Key Council Leader 
Chief Executive 

 Public 

 Heacham Beach Huts Key Cabinet Business 
Asst Dir – Property 

 Exempt 

 

38



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

56

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	7 Cabinet Report - Property Disposal Policy
	Property Disposal Policy Cabinet Report2 with EIA_
	Draft Corporate Policy Property Disposals 2025

	8 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	Forward Decisions January

	11 Exempt - Emerging Draft Housing Delivery Strategy
	12 Exempt - Draft Hunstanton Masterplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
371 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held 
on Tuesday, 13th January, 2026 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors T Parish (Chair), B Anota, R Blunt, F Bone, A 
Bubb, C J Crofts, P Hodson, J Osborne (Vice - Chair) and J Ratcliffe 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor A Beales, Leader of the Council (on Teams) 
Councillor S Ring, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business 
 
Officers: 
Jemma Curtis, Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Duncan Hall, Assistant Director, Regeneration, Housing and Place 
Connor Smalls, Regeneration Programmes Officer 
Nikki Patton, Housing Services Manager  
 
External Attendees:  
 
Steve Logan, Greyfriars, Master Planner and Urban Designer 
 

RD55:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

RD56:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

RD57:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

RD58:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

RD59:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor de Whalley, Beales, Collingham and Colwell were present 
under Standing Order 34. 
 



 
372 

 

RD60:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

RD61:   CABINET REPORT - PROPERTY DISPOSAL POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube. 
 
The Assistant Director for Property and Projects presented the report.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel.  
 
The Vice – Chair, Councillor Osborne sought clarification on section 7 
and how was “affecting one third of resident of a ward” determined and 
judged.  
 
The Assistant Director for Property referred to the Council’s 
Constitution and Scheme of Delegation but confirmed he would provide 
further clarification.  
 
Councillor Crofts commented on allotments included in the policy and 
sought clarification in what was meant by “without the consent of the 
Secretary of State”. He added untenanted allotments such as North 
Lynn and West Lynn, could be used by the Borough Council for other 
uses.  
 
The Assistant Director for Property explained there was a process 
within the Allotment Act 1925 along with statutory safeguards and 
commented there was no current plans for allotments. He advised he 
would provide further detail to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Bone questioned the complex pieces of land which were 
owned by the Borough Council which did not have much sale value but 
valuable to residents as used for parking. He highlighted this was a 
revenue opportunity and supported deposing assets but raised 
concerns some land was valuable to residents.  He commented ward 
members needed to be informed of potential land sales to determine 
social value of assets with their area.  
 
The Assistant Director for Property highlighted the criteria for property 
disposal which meant any land which had the potential to generate 
revenue may not be included or considered a surplus asset. He 
referred the Panel to the social value section within the policy and 
explained assets were to be debated as social value was difficult to be 
measured.   
 
Councillor Bubb sought further details on an acquisition policy along 
with the property disposal policy.  
 

https://youtu.be/2kHlO4EeYrY?t=197


 
373 

 

The Assistant Director for Property confirmed once the property 
disposal policy was agreed and implemented, and acquisition policy 
would be prepared as part of the wider asset management plan.  
 
Councillor Blunt questioned what the intention for land owned by the 
Borough Council but leased to Parish Councils was for allotments. He 
questioned if this was classed as outside the policy.  
 
The Assistant Director for Property referred to the criteria in the policy 
and clarified it was dependent on if this was a community asset 
transfer. He added this may not qualify as a surplus asset.  
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Ring, confirmed the acquisition policy 
would be coming forward but the property disposal policy was the first 
step of the asset management plan. He referred to Councillor Bones 
comments and agreed all Councillors needed to be involved as each 
Member knew their ward area. He commented the land on Reid Way 
was a good example and had been offered to a housing association for 
development. He commented on the importance of having an asset 
register and it needed the community and social value of assets to be 
determined.  
 
Councillor Ratcliffe referred to the recent Cabinet report on the 
Heacham Beach Huts and highlighted the importance of this disposal 
property policy. She questioned how the Heacham Beach Huts related 
to the policy. She echoed Councillor Bone’s comments on liaising with 
ward Members at an early stage.  
 
The Assistant Director for Property commented the same criteria was 
followed for the Heacham Beach Huts however the financial case 
needed to be presented clearly. He added there was a clear case for 
selling the Heacham Beach Huts.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Parish commented proposals for disposal should 
be discussed with local representatives such as ward Members, parish 
councils or town councils as they know the community and the area.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Regeneration and Development Panel support 
the recommendations to Cabinet on the condition the following wording 
was added to the policy;  
 
Potential disposals should be discussed with the portfolio holder, ward 
members, parish councils and any other community representatives at 
an early stage where the land is located.  
 
CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
To be recommended to Full Council: 
 
The adoption of the Property Disposal Policy attached as Appendix 1. 
 



 
374 

 

RD62:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Prior to the Panel meeting, members discussed the role of the Panel 
and future items to be added to the work programme. The Democratic 
Services Officer confirmed a revised work programme and forward 
decision list would be circulated.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

RD63:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel would 
be held on 10th February 2026 at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place.  
 

RD64:   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

RD65:   EXEMPT - EMERGING DRAFT HOUSING DELIVERY STRATEGY  
 

The Assistant Director for Regeneration, Housing and Place introduced 
the item. 
 
The Housing Services Manager gave a presentation on the emerging 
Draft Housing Strategy as included in the agenda.  
 
The Panel asked questions and comments on the Draft Housing 
Strategy to which the Housing Services Manager responded.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update.  
 

RD66:   EXEMPT - DRAFT HUNSTANTON MASTERPLAN  
 

The Regeneration Programmes Manager and Officer introduced the 
item.  
 
The Master Planner and Urban Designer gave a presentation to the 
Panel on the Draft Hunstanton Masterplan as included in the agenda.  
 
The Panel asked questions and commented on the masterplan and 
Officers responded.  

https://youtu.be/2kHlO4EeYrY?t=2651


 
375 

 

 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 

 


